

**State of Minnesota  
in the Court of Appeals**

---

ENERGY POLICY ADVOCATES,

*Appellants,*

v.

KEITH ELLISON, in his official capacity as Attorney General, Office of Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

---

On Appeal from the Ramsey County District Court, Second Judicial District,  
State of Minnesota. Case No.: 62-CV-19-5899.

---

---

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

DOUGLAS P. SEATON (#127759)  
JAMES V. F. DICKEY (#393613)  
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER  
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 105  
Golden Valley, MN 55426  
(612) 428-7000  
doug.seaton@umwlc.org  
james.dickey@umwlc.org

*Counsel for Appellant  
Energy Policy Advocates*

OLIVER J. LARSON (#392946)  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 757-1265  
oliver.larson@ag.state.mn.us

*Counsel for Respondent  
Keith Ellison*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</b> .....	<b>3</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	3
FACTS.....	4
I. The Bloomberg SEEIC Program Was Created to Redirect State Attorneys General to Focus on Climate Change and Environmental Litigation.....	6
II. Minnesota Has Accepted Bloomberg-Funded Embedded Special Assistant Attorneys General, Which Appears to Be Unauthorized and Violates Conflict of Interest Laws Applicable to State Employees. ....	8
III. The Specific Information of the Kind Requested Here Has Been Disclosed by Other States’ Attorneys General With Bloomberg/SEEIC Involvement Like Minnesota’s. ....	11
A. EPA’s December 20, 2018 Request to OAG.....	11
B. EPA’s December 26, 2018 Request to OAG.....	12
C. Public Records and Requests Made to Other Involved State AG Offices Have Resulted in More Substantial Response Than the OAG Provided Here.....	14
IV. OAG Failed to Perform the Dropbox Search Requested in the December 26, 2018 Request. ....	18
V. Specific Reasons for the Search Terms Used in These Requests.....	18
VI. The Attorney General’s Categorization of the Responsive Documents.....	20
<b>ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>21</b>
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL.....	21
II. The Minnesota Government Data Practices Act Expressly Presumes That Government Data Are Public. ....	22
III. The Attorney General Must Produce the Withheld Data. ....	23
A. Minn. Stat. § 13.65 Only Covers “Data on Individuals,” and the Attorney General’s Categories Indicate That No Withheld Data Is “Data on Individuals” Under That Section and Section 13.02, Subd. 5. ....	24
1. The Meaning of Section 13.65, Subdivision 1. ....	24
2. The Application of That Meaning to the Data at Issue. ....	27
a. Categories 1 and 2.....	27
b. Categories 3, 4, 7, 8, and 15.....	28
c. Categories 6, 10-14, 16, and 17. ....	28
B. Section 13.39 Does Not Apply Because None of the Categorized Data Exists or Was Collected for the Purpose of a “Pending Civil Legal Action.”.....	30
1. The District Court Directly Contradicted This Court in Its Interpretation of Minn. Stat. § 13.39.....	30

2. Categories 11, 12, 13, and 14 Relate to Already-Commenced Actions, and OAG Has Not Indicated That It Is Still Actively Participating in Those Actions.....	34
3. Category 6 Does Not Describe a Pending Civil Legal Action. ....	35
4. Category 10 Appears to Relate to Inactive Civil Investigative Data. ....	36
5. OAG Does Not Provide Enough Information to Analyze Categories 16 and 17. ....	37
C. OAG Has Not Provided Sufficient Information to Show the Attorney-Client Privilege Attaches, and the Documents Identified by OAG as Privileged Are Either Not Privileged or Not Within the Work Product Doctrine As It Applies to OAG.....	38
1. Privilege.....	39
2. Work Product. ....	40
3. Application to the Categories. ....	42
a. Category 5.....	43
b. Category 6.....	44
c. Category 10 Relates to an Inactive Request for Amicus Participation, So No Privilege Can Apply. ....	45
d. Category 11 Does Not Involve Privileged or Work Product Communications. ....	46
e. There Is No Description of Client Advice or the Type of Mental Impressions Covered by Category 12. ....	46
f. Categories 13 and 14 Relate to Closed Cases and Do Not Identify Any Information to Which Privilege Could Attach.....	46
g. Category 16 Only Identifies “Discovery in Fraud Investigations” As a Reason for Privilege.....	47
h. Category 17, Like Category 16, Involves Discussions of Discovery, Not Client Communications. ....	47
4. The Common-Interest Exception Does Not Apply to OAG’s Multi-State Communications.....	48
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>50</b>
<b>STATEMENT REGARDING PRECEDENCE .....</b>	<b>51</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Benson v. ISD 273</i> , No. 27-CV-19-14679, 2020 WL 958722 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Jan. 17, 2020).....	38
<i>Burks v. Met. Council</i> , 884 N.W.2d 338 (Minn. 2016).....	26
<i>City Pages v. State</i> , 655 N.W.2d 839 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	38, 40
<i>Dennie v. Metro. Med. Ctr.</i> , 387 N.W.2d 401 (Minn. 1986).....	40

<i>Edina Educ. Ass’n v. Board of Educ. of ISD 273</i> , 562 N.W.2d 306, 311-12 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997) .....	26
<i>Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S. v. County of Hennepin</i> , 1994 WL 475075 (Minn. Tax Ct. Aug. 30, 1994) .....	39
<i>F.T.C. v. Grolier</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983) .....	40, 41
<i>Goeb v. Tharaldson</i> , 615 N.W.2d 800 (Minn. 2000) .....	41
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 407 (M.D. Pa. 1962) .....	40, 41, 45, 46
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947) .....	40
<i>In re GlaxoSmithKline plc</i> , 732 N.W.2d 257 (Minn. 2007) .....	31
<i>Kobluk v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 574 N.W.2d 436 (Minn. 1998) .....	38
<i>Kottschade v. Lundberg</i> , 160 N.W.2d 135 (Minn. 1968) .....	22
<i>KSTP-TV v. Ramsey Cty.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 785 (Minn. 2011) .....	24, 25
<i>Larson v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 855 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2014) .....	21
<i>Star Tribune v. Minnesota Twins P’ship</i> , 659 N.W.2d 287 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003) .....	passim
<i>Walsh v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2014) .....	21, 41

## STATUTES

Act of June 5, 1979 .....	22
Minn. Stat. § 13.01 .....	22
Minn. Stat. § 13.02 .....	24, 25, 31
Minn. Stat. § 13.03 .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 13.08 .....	3, 21, 50
Minn. Stat. § 13.39 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 13.393 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 13.65 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 13.82 .....	37
Minn. Stat. § 43A.38 .....	10
Minn. Stat. § 595.02 .....	39, 44
Minn. Stat. § 645.17 .....	25
Minn. Stat. § 8.01 .....	44
Minn. Stat. § 8.06 .....	20

## RULES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 26.02 .....	39, 40
------------------------------	--------

## TREATISES

35 A.L.R.3d 412 .....	40
Donald A. Gemberling, <i>Minnesota Government Data Practices Act: History &amp; General Operation</i> , in GOVERNMENT LIABILITY 241, 243 (Minn. CLE Cmte. ed., 1981) .....	22, 23
